
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday 29 March 2019 Time:  10:00am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019, for confirmation 
 

3 - 6 

4  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO FEBRUARY 2019  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

7 - 14 

5  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 31 JANUARY 
2019  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

15 - 32 

6  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

33 - 70 

7  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

71 - 102 

Public Document Pack



2 

8  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

103 - 120 

9  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

121 - 128 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann  
 0115 876 4468 
 adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 18 January 2019 from 10.00 am - 10.45 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 

Councillor John Clarke 
 

Councillor Michael Payne (as substitute)  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer to the Authority 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor John Clarke – Councillor Michael Payne attended as a substitute. 
 
22  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
23  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
24  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the detailed report of the Chief Fire Officer 
which informs members of the financial performance of the Service up to 30 November 2018 
for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 18.01.19 

Budget variances are identified and explained in the report in the following areas: 
 
(a) Revenue Budget overall underspend of £84,000 consisting of: 

(i)  Wholetime Pay (overspend by £551,000); 
(ii)  Retained Pay (underspend by £244,000); 
(iii) Non-Uniformed Pay (underspend by £219,000); 
(iv) Provision for Pay Awards (£183,000 returned to Revenue); 
(v)  Car Tax Liabilities (overspend £225,000); 
(vi) Pension costs (underspend £85,000) ; 
(vii) Training (underspend £83,000): 
(viii) Premises related costs (overspend £55,000); 
(ix) Transport related costs (underspend £21,000) 
(x)  Supplies and Services costs (overspend by £45,000) 
(xi) Prince’s Trust income (defici
[...]
larly as some other Fire Services maintained reserves of £45m. 
 
Councillor Andrew Brown commented and the Committee agreed that in the current 
circumstances, where all money saving and making routes, including collaboration, had been 
considered or taken, there was no choice other than to propose a 2.95% increase in Council 
Tax. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to recommend to the Fire Authority, to increase Council Tax by 2.95%; 

 
(2) for the Chief Fire Officer to identify options for addressing the deficit to enable 

the Fire Authority to approve a balanced budget, as required by law. 
 
26  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO NOVEMBER 2018 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which informs the Committee of 
financial performance relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management for the three month period ending 30 November 2018. 
 
It was noted that an additional £2m was borrowed in December, and that if interest rates drop 
further, further borrowing may be considered, but if rates increase, other options will be 
investigated. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 6



   
  

 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO  
FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

  

Date:  29 March 2019 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the three-month period to 28 February 2019 
relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


   
  

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 sets out a framework fo
[...]
 and was estimated to be £27.306m by the year end.  

 
2.3 The Authority set an operational boundary for 2018/19 of £29.723m and an 

authorised limit of £32.695m. Although these limits are year end targets, the 
Authority is required to demonstrate that it has not exceeded them at any time 
during the financial year.  

 
2.4 During this financial year, £3m long term borrowing has been undertaken from 

the PWLB - £1m in May 2018, and £2m in January 2019 to take advantage of 
low interest rates.  In addition in January 2019 temporary borrowing of £2m 

Page 8



   
  

 

was taken out for 7 days. As a consequence, total borrowing at the end of 
February was £23.642m.  This is well within the operational boundary of 
£29.723m and CFR. 
  

2.5 The graph given as Appendix A illustrates the levels of borrowing up to the 
end of February 2019. 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 
2.6 An interest earnings budget of £66k was set for 2018/19, as at 28 February 

2019 £70k has been received.  Within the benchmarking group supported by 
Link Asset Services there are 7 councils and NFRS within the group, as at the 
end of December 2018, NFRS Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) is 
0.79% the average of the group is 0.82%. 

 
2.7 The treasury management target relating to interest rate exposure is that fixed 

interest rate exposures should be between 0% and 100% of total lending and 
that variable interest rate exposures should be between 0% and 30%. During 
the period up to 28 February 2019, 100% of borrowing was at fixed interest 
rates. 

 
2.8 The treasury management target in respect of cash management is that the 

Authority’s bank overdraft should not exceed £200,000.  During the three 
months of up to 28 February 2019 the current account has not exceeded the 
limit. A graph of cash balances for the three months up to 28 February 2019 is 
shown in Appendix B.    

 

 Treasury management limits relating to loan maturity are shown below: 
 

Loan Maturity 


[...]
agement Strategy and 
Prudential Code. These are financial policies and do not directly impact on 
employees or members of the public. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Prudential Code is a framework which sets out to quantify and minimise financial 
risk arising from the financing of capital, the investment of surplus funds and the 
maintenance of operating cash balances for the Authority. The favourable 
performance against the prudential targets demonstrates that these areas of 
operation are being managed effectively. 
 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 

Page 11



   
  

 

 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Charlotte Radford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 

 
 

Page 12



   
  

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
 

          APPENDIX B 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

 

 
 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
JANUARY 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 

Date:   29 March 2019 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2018/19 
to the end of January 2019.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 

1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial
[...]
irefighter pension charges to revenue are forecast to 
underspend by £108k. 

 Capital financing costs (interest costs and minimum revenue 
provision charges) are forecast to underspend by £173k. 

 There is a forecast deficit of £183k relating to the Prince’s Trust. 
 

2.4 These significant variances are explained further in the report below, 
together will details of other key variances.  

 
2.5 Wholetime pay: the total forecast overspend on wholetime pay is £234k. 
 

 Basic pay is forecast to underspend by £256k. This represents 1.6% of 
the budget and is due to vacancies earlier on in the year. Wholetime 
was under-established by an average of 4 posts during the period from 
April to December 2018. 12 trainee firefighters were recruited in 
January 2019. 
 

 Pre-planned overtime is forecast to overspend by £420k. This is due to 
the use of overtime to plug gaps in the ridership. At the end of January 
there was a shortfall of 17.5 FTE posts in the wholetime ridership.  

 

 Unplanned overtime relating to late fire calls is forecast to overspend by 
£58k. However, £28k of this related to assistance given to Lancashire 
and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Services during the moorland 
fires, and these costs have been recovered. The remaining overspend 
is therefore £30k. 
 

 Employer’s national insurance and pension contributions are expected 
to overspend by a total of £21k as a result of the overspend on 
overtime. 
 

2.6 Retained pay: This overall retained pay budget is expected to underspend 
by £351k. 

 

 The most significant area of underspend relates to drills and training, 
which is forecast to underspend by £373k. The budget calculation was 
based on the assumption that RDS staff would undertake 3 hours of 
drills per week, which has not been achieved. This budget has been 
reduced for 2019/20. Recruitment levels are lower than budgeted and 
this has also contributed to the training underspend.   
 

 The underspend on drills and training is partially offset by a forecast 
overspend of £120k relating to turnouts, disturbance allowances and 
attendance fees. This was largely caused by the spike in incident 
numbers caused by the unusually warm weather in the summer. The 
forecast overspend includes £43k relating to the assistance given to 
Lancashire and Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Services during 
the moorland fires. These costs have been recovered under the Bellwin 
Scheme (contributing to the surplus relating to recovered costs). 

Page 17



 

 The budget for RDS community safety activity is forecast to 
underspend by £37k. Activity levels are expected to increase now that 
the Safe and Well project has been fully implemented. 

 
2.7 Non-uniformed pay: non-uniformed pay is expected to underspend by 

£117k due to vacancies (there were 15 vacant posts at the end of 
January). 

 
2.8 Provision for pay awards: a provision of £183k was charged to revenue in 

2017/18 as it had seemed likely that an additional pay award of 1% would 
be backdated to July 2017. The National Joint Council (NJC) have now 
confirmed a 2% pay award for 2018/19 and that there will be no additional 
amount backdated for 2017/18. The provision is therefore no longer 
required and has been written back to revenue.  
 

2.9 Car Tax Liabilities: The Authority recently commissioned a tax review 
which has identified that some travel related expenses have been 
incorrectly treated for tax purposes.  This has been corrected going 
forward.  At its meeting on 28 September 2018 Fire Authority approved that 
the service would meet the tax liabilities previously incurred up to a 
maximum of £250k.  £225k has been included in the forecast outturn 
figures to cover the liability.   
 

2.10 Redundancy and pension strain costs: the forecast overspend is £432k. 
Members will be aware of the planned redundancies arising from the Joint 
Control Project, and as a result of the decision to close the Prince’s Trust 
Programme. A pr
[...]
lace between 
NFRS, other fire authorities, East Midland Ambulance Service and Nottinghamshire 
Constabulary.  Opportunities for collaboration around asset use and ownership are 
continually being investigated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report; 
 
10.2 Approve the proposed changes to earmarked reserves which are set out in 

Paragraph 2.22 and Appendix C. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

  

Page 24



APPENDIX A 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Position as at 31 January 2019 

 

Budget Area Annual 
Budget 

£’000 

Revised 
Budget 

£’000 

Exp to 
Date 

£’000 

Forecast 
Outturn  

£’000 

Variance 
against 

Revised 
budget 

 
£’000 

      

Employees 33,577 34,367 28,278 34,606 239 

Premises 2,367 2,412 2,271 2,499 87 

Transport 1,747 1,762 1,778 1,808 46 

Supplies & 
Services 

3,407 3,576 3,352 3,440 (136) 

Third Party 58 63 38 58 (5) 

Support 
Services 

168 179 232 167 (12) 

Capital 
Financing Costs 

2,430 2,496 1,888 2,323 (173) 

Fees and 
Charges 

(210) (206) (289) (299) (93) 

Other Income (1,317) (1,500) (1,488) (1,520) (20) 

Net Cost 42,227 43,149 36,060 43,082 (67) 

      

Financed by:      

RSG (5,962) (5,962) (5,238) (5,962) 0 

Non Domestic 
Rates  

(10,585) (10,585) (8,741) (10,585) 0 

Council Tax (24,236) (24,236) (19,389) (24,236) 0 

Reserves (1,444) (1,444) 0 (1,377) 67 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

0 (922) 0 (922) 0 

Funding Total (42,227) (43,149) (33,368) (43,082) 67 

      

(Under) / Over 
Spend 

0 0 2,692 0 0 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



APPENDIX B 
 
 
Anticipated Use of Reserves up to January 2019 

 Balance at 
31 March 

2018 

Revenue 
Expenditure 

up to January 
2019 

Committed 
Expenditure 

up to 31 
March 2019 

 

Estimated 
Balance 

Funded by Grants £000 £000 £000 £000 

     

LPSA Reward Grant (126) 63  (63) 
[...]
19 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To bring to the attention of Members the outcome of reports commissioned by 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service, prepared by the Authority’s Internal 
Auditors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880  

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 8388690   therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Nottinghamshire County Council has provided an Internal Audit service to 

the Fire and Rescue Authority since its formation in 1998. The service is 
provided under a Service Level Agreement with Nottinghamshire County 
Council and requires the Auditors to operate within the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards set down by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Operating to these standards will 
ensure that the Authority meets its obligations under statute. 
 

1.2 The Finance and Resources Committee has in the past received an annual 
Internal Auditor’s report, including reports on all the completed audits during 
the year in accordance with its role as an Audit Committee.  At its meeting 
on 29 June 2018 Finance and Resource Committee requested that 
completed audit reports be brought before the Committee on a rolling basis 
rather than in a single report at the end of the year. 

 
1.3 This report includes the four reports that have been completed to date 

during 2018/19. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The responsibility for ensuring effective internal audit functions rests with 

the Authority Treasurer as part of their Section 112 obligations. 
 
2.2 The Authority views Internal Audit as an integral part of the corporate 

governance framework, particularly in so far as it relates to the system of 
Internal Control. Whilst it is acknowledged that Internal Control is a 
managerial responsibility, it is considered that Internal Audit 
[...]
elected by the 
head of department based on the availability and 
the skills needed for the post. Consideration will 
be taken at the point of recruitment for the 
negotiation of the price. 

 

Date for implementation 

Implemented 

 

Officer responsible for implementation 

Head of HR and Head of Finance. 

8, 44% 

1, 6% 
4, 22% 

5, 28% 

Analysis of RAF Compliance for Agency Workers 

Completed a RAF Form

No RAF form but EDT
Approval

No RAF form or no
evidence available

No response received

P
age 69



Internal Audit report 2017-07 – February 2019 ACTION PLAN 

NFRS Purchasing and Creditor 
Payments 

                                  

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE 

 

 Page 18 of 38  

 

 

 

P
age 70



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 

  
Date: 29 March 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To present the external auditors’ audit plan for work which they intend to carry out on 
the Authority’s 2018/19 financial statements and value for money arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The external audit of the Fire Authority’s 2018/19 accounts is to be undertaken 

by Ernst & Young LLP.  This is the first of five years that Ernst & Young will be 
undertaking the audit under the current contract. 
 

1.2 As part of their responsibilities under the external audit regime, the auditors 
produce an annual plan setting out the areas that they will cover during their 
audit and this plan is presented to the Finance and Resources Committee.    

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The full external audit plan is set out in Appendix A for Members’ information.  

In summa
[...]
our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.

Materiality determines:
• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and
• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  29 March 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
 
To provide Members with an overview of the corporate risk management process and 
the current version of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Authority has a robust risk management process which enables the 

consideration of key external and internal risks as part of the management 
decision-making process, and the management of those risks to an 
acceptable level. 

 
1.2      By establishing a systematic approach to identifying, assessing and managing 

risk, Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) intends to continually 
improve the Authority’s governance, increase accountability and enhance 
overall per
[...]
as part of the recent HMICFRS inspection 
associated with the management of dual contact employee hours and the 
recording of maintenance of competency for operational employees. 

 
2.7 An addition has been made to mobilising (Item 2) to capture the risk 

associated with the Joint Fire Control project with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and the control measures which are being implemented to mitigate 
this risk via the project governance structure. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising from 
this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report 
consolidates existing work streams that may themselves be subject to an equality 
impact assessment. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The failure of the Authority to effectively manage the risks to which it is exposed 
poses a risk, particularly where there is a systemic failure.  Risk management is a 
key element of the corporate governance framework and it is imperative that risk 
identification and management is both up-to-date and embedded in the decision-
making, governance and scrutiny processes of the Authority. 

Page 105



 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 106



APPENDIX A 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

Risk Owner: Head of Finance (on behalf of t
[...]
escue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

MANAGEMENT OF 
OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date:  29 March 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
 
To provide Members with an overview of the activities associated with the 
management of occupational road risk.  
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The use of vehicles on Authority business remains one of the most significant 

risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
1.2 This key corporate risk is monitored and managed in part by the Service 

Health, Safety and Welfare Committee.  The committee monitors progress 
against an action plan containing many risk mitigation measures.   

 
1.3 The term Occupational Road Risk encompasses a range of driving activities 

undertaken by the Service including blue-light emergency response for fire 
appliances and officer cars in addition to other journeys made for the 
purposes of work including ‘grey fleet’ journeys. 

 
1.4 This report provides Members with information on the costs associated with 

2019-20 motor insurance renewal together with an overview of vehicle 
accident performance and progress against the road risk action plan. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1  The management of Occupational Road Risk action plan can be found at 

Appendix A to this report.  Members will note that the focus of the action plan 
relates to developing driver skills and behaviours with the aim of reducing the 
frequency of slow speed manoeuvring accidents.  These actions are in 
addition to Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service’s (NFRS) routine driver 
training and other fleet management activities. 

 
2.2 The Service has recently finalised insurance covers for the financial year 

2019/20.  The cost of the
[...]
ect of the risk of using vehicles on Authority business.  It 
is evidence of Member involvement in gaining assurance as to the 
management of a significant risk.   

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the actions which are being taken by the Service to reduce the 
risk associated with Occupational Road Risk. 

Page 123



 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley  
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 124



Ref 
No 

Action Title Action Details Owner Start 
Date 

End 
Date 

Progress Comments 

1 Deliver event investigation 
training to all line managers 
to ensure the root cause of 
vehicle collisions is 
identified 

Identification of root cause of 
events to maximise the 
opportunities for 
organisational learning. Root 
cause identification should 
contribute to effective 
performance data being 
available to support evidence 
from which decisions are 
based. 

Health and 
Safety 
Advisor  

01.10.18 01.04.19 On Track Training arranged for May 2019 

2 Update signaller e-learning 
and make available via 
NFRS-Learn to all 
employees 

An updated e-learning 
package is required to ensure 
training provided to 
employees is based on good 
practice and is up to date. 
The package should be made 
available to all employees. 

Training 
Delivery 
Manager  

01.07.18 31.08.18 Closed Signaller video filmed. Meeting 
on 24th July to have rough cut 
signed off by driving school.  
Narration then required to 
complete project for upload to 
LMS end of August. 

3 Ensure vehicle checks for 
appliances are codified and 
communicated to drivers via 
official posters and RedKite 

All drivers to complete vehicle 
checks at the start of each 
shift.  A consistent approach 
required to ensure driver 
awareness in undertaking 
checks to the same standard. 

Engineering 
Manager  

 01.07.18 07.11.18 Closed D
[...]
eate a new e-
learning package incorporating 
the various tests created by 
NTU.  

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Prudential Code Monitoring Report to February 2019
	5 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report to 31 January 2019
	6 Internal Audit Report 2018/19 Update
	7 External Audit Plan 2018/19
	1_External Audit Plan for March FR covering report
	1_External Audit Plan Appendix

	8 Corporate Risk Management
	9 Management of Occupational Road Risk



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 29 March 2019 from 10.01 am - 10.39 
am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
 

Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Neil Harris - Ernest & Young  LLP 
Charlotte Radford - Treasurer (F&R & PCC) 
Becky Smeathers - Head of F&R Finance 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Michael Quigley MBE 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
30  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO FEBRUARY 2019 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer 
which informs Members of performance for the three month period to 28 February 
2019 relating to the prudential indicators for capital and treasury management.  



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
29.03.19 

2 

 
It was noted that there was additional temporary borrowing in January 2019 of 
£2million to take advantage of low rates. This bought the total borrowing at the end of 
February  to £23.642million which is well within the operational boundary. Further 
borrowing has also taken place and this will be reported to the next meeting of this 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report  
 
31  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 31 JANUARY 2019 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer 
which informs members of the financial performance of the Service in the year 
2018/19 to the end of January 2019. She highlighted the following information: 
 

(a) Figures are mainly in line with those reported in January, however overall 
underspend has fallen to £67,000 from £84,000; 
 

(b) There has been a slightly lower than expected use of reserves over 2018-19. 
In order to rationalise the number of Earmarked Reserves, a  review will be 
undertaken going forward; 
 

Following questions from Members the following further information was highlighted 
 

(c) The Car tax liabilities relate to the lease car arrangements previously reported 
to this committee and have been included in the forecast outturn figures;  
 

(d) An element of the unplanned overtime relates to support given to Greater 
Manchester Fire and Rescue Services. These costs have been recovered;  
 

(e) The retained pay underspend is attributed to some stations not yet fully 
achieving the 3hrs of drills per week, built into the budget; 
 

(f) There are a number of options being considered for the site of the old Newark 
Fire Station, these will be bought to this committee in the new financial year. 
 

RESOLVED to:  
(1) Note the contents of the report; and 

 
(2) Approve the proposed changes to earmarked reserves which are set out 

in Paragraph 2.22 and Appendix C of the published report. 
 
32  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 UPDATE 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report drawing members attention 
to the outcome of reports commissioned by Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, prepared by the Authority’s Internal Auditors. 
 
In line with recommendations by this committee in June 2018 this report brings 
forward audit reports on a rolling basis. A reasonable level of assurance was given 
on all reports.  
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
29.03.19 

3 

RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 
33  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

 
Neil Harris, Ernest & Young LLP, presented the report of the external auditors 
detailing the audit plan for work which they intend to carry out on the Authority’s 
2018/19 financial statements and value for money arrangements.  
 
He outlined the indicative audit plan and detailed the areas of focus as set out in the 
report. He emphasised that financial resilience would be a focus, as would value for 
money, although on review of previous audit reports this was not as a result of any 
concerns.  
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of this report.  
 
34  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Chief Fire Officer John Buckley introduced the report intended to provide an overview 
of the corporate risk management process and the current version of the Corporate 
Risk Register.   
 
The only addition of note to the register is to capture the risk associated with the Joint 
Fire Control projects with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service and the control 
measures which are being implemented to mitigate this risk.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
 
35  MANAGEMENT OF OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Chief Fire Officer John Buckley, presented the report to members giving an overview 
of the activities associated with the management of occupational road risk. He 
highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) The insurance premium has increased again, this is not attributable to 
accidents, but is as a result in changes to the fleet; 
 

(b) The number of accidents reported has been steadied, however there is still a 
high number of minor accidents, predominantly slow speed manoeuvring; 
 

(c) The Service is working with Nottingham Trent University on eLearning which 
supplements existing driver training around hazard perception, this is being 
rolled out across the Service;  
 

RESOLVED to note the actions being taken by the Service to reduce the risk 
associated with Occupations Road Risk  
 
Thanks were offered to both Councillor Malcolm Wood and Councillor Brian Grocock 
for their many years’ service to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority as this was their last meeting.  
 
Both Councillor Wood and Councillor Grocock thanked the Committee members and 
the Officers for their support and hard work for the Authority 


